authorisation proposal relates. 

The authorisation which the Board requests from the Shareholders’ Meeting 

concerns the purchase of the Company’s shares to be carried out, also through a series 

of operations, until reaching a maximum quantity of 14,500,000 (fourteen million five 

hundred thousand) ordinary shares with a nominal value of €1.50 (one euro fifty cents) 

each, and therefore an amount not exceeding one fifth of the share capital - considering 

also any shares held by subsidiaries - and, in any case, within the limits of the 

distributable profits and available reserves according to the last approved financial

[...]

2) to authorise the purchase and disposal of treasury shares for the purposes indicated 

in the Directors’ Report under the following terms and conditions: 

- without prejudice to the limits as per Article 2357 of the Civil Code, the purchase may 

be carried out on one or more occasions, until reaching a maximum quantity of 

14,500,000 (fourteen million five hundred thousand) ordinary shares with a nominal 

value of €1.50 each, also considering the shares held by the Company and by its 

subsidiaries, and within the limits of distributable profits and available reserves 

according to the last approved financial statements;